

Legislation Text

File #: 23-0710R, Version: 1

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN APPLICATION TO THE MINNESOTA HISTORICAL SOCIETY FOR UP TO \$166,000 FROM THE MINNESOTA HISTORICAL AND CULTURAL HERITAGE GRANTS PROGRAM TO IMPLEMENT PORTIONS OF THE LAKEWALK INTERPRETIVE PLAN.

CITY PROPOSAL:

WHEREAS, the Lakewalk Interpretive Plan defined specific elements and common themes for interpretation along the Baywalk and Lakewalk from Bayfront Festival Park to Kitchi Gammi Park (Brighton Beach), and was approved and authorized for implementation as funding allows on June 26, 2023 through resolution 23-0494R.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the proper City officials are hereby authorized to submit an application to the Minnesota Historical Society for up to \$166,000 from the Minnesota Historical and Cultural Heritage Grants Program to implement portions of the Lakewalk Interpretive Plan.

FURTHER RESOLVED, the City of Duluth has the legal authority to accept these funds and the financial, technical, and managerial capacity to ensure proper planning and maintenance of the project. There is no match required for these funds.

FURTHER RESOLVED, the Duluth City Council names the fiscal agent for this project as Jen Carlson, City of Duluth Finance Director, 411 West 1st Street, Duluth, Minnesota 55802.

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE: This resolution authorizes application to the Minnesota Historical Society Minnesota Historical and Cultural Heritage Grants Program for up to \$166,000 to implement portions of the Lakewalk Interpretive Plan. There is no match required for the grant program.

The Minnesota Historical Society grant funding will support the creation and installation of 22 freestanding interpretive signs and four bronze model ships as described in the Lakewalk Interpretive Plan, which was adopted through resolution 23-0494R. The Plan defines specific elements and common themes for interpretation along the existing trail and the segments soon to be reconstructed during the Lakewalk resiliency and Harbor Plaza improvements. Themes invite visitors to gain a richer understanding of the area and create meaningful spaces for visitors to engage. Interpretive elements that are identified in the Plan include historical, cultural, and artistic representations of people and place. The project area for the Plan includes the riverfront segments of the Baywalk along Bayfront Festival Park, the Duluth Entertainment and Convention Center, and the south side of Canal Park, and then continues along the Lakewalk from the ship canal to Brighton Beach.